
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers, 
Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Councillors:  
    
Christopher Alley 
Matthew Bedford 
Sara Bedford 
Oliver Cooper 
Stephen Cox 
Harry Davies 
Steve Drury 
Andrea Fraser 
Elinor Gazzard 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Rue Grewal 
Philip Hearn 
Lisa Hudson 
Tony Humphreys 
Khalid Hussain 
Raj Khiroya 
Joan King 
Stephen King 
Chris Lloyd 
David Major 
 

Keith Martin 
Abbas Merali 
Chris Mitchell 
Debbie Morris 
Ian Morris 
Sarah Nelmes 
Louise Price 
Kevin Raeburn 
Reena Ranger 
David Raw 
Ciaran Reed 
Andrew Scarth 
Narinder Sian 
Tom Smith 
Jonathan Solomons 
Cheryl Stungo 
Jon Tankard 
Chris Whately-Smith 
Anne Winter 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
13 May 2024 

 
 
  Pages 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
To appoint the Chair of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

5 - 8 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
To elect the Vice-Chair of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To report apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 20 February 2024. 
 

9 - 20 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
nonpecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are to be 
considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chair to make their announcements. 
 

 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
To appoint the Leader of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 

 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND LEAD 
MEMBERS 
 
The Leader to advise the Council in relation to: 
 

a) The appointment of the Depuy Leader 
b) The appointment of Lead Members and their portfolio areas 

 

 

9.   REVIEW OF POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMITTEES 
 
To appoint the committees of the Council for the ensuing year, to determine 
the number of Members on each committee and to review the political 
proportionality of the committees. 
 

To follow 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES 
 
In accordance with the allocation of seats, as determined at Item 8 above, 
and having regard to the nominations of the political groups (to be laid on the 
table), to appoint members to the following committees for the 2024/25 
municipal year: 
 

a) Policy & Resources Committee 
b) General Public Services & Economic Development Committee 
c) Climate Change, Leisure & Community Committee 
d) Planning Committee 
e) Licensing Committee 
f) Regulatory Services Committee 
g) Audit Committee 
h) Council Tax Setting Committee 

 

 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS OF THE 
COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL 
 
To appoint Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen to the Committees established at 
Item 8 above. Nominations to these positions will be laid on the table. 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

12.   APPOINTMENT OF WORKING GROUPS AND OTHER BODIES OF THE 
COUNCIL AND THE MEMBERSHIP FOR 2024/25 
 
For the 2024/25 municipal year, to appoint the following Sub Committees of 
the Council and to appoint the membership thereof having regard to the 
nominations of the political groups, as laid on the table: 
 

a) Constitution Sub Committee 
b) Equalities Sub Committee 
c) Local Plan Sub Committee 
d) Appointments Committee 
e) Appeals Committee 
f) Investigatory & Disciplinary Committee 

 

 

13.   Appointment of the Chairs and Vice Chairs for each of the Local Area 
Forums   
 

 

14.   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To appoint Council representatives to outside bodies. 
 

 

15.   APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 
To consider the appointment of an additional member to the Council’s pool of 
Independent Persons. 
 

21 - 24 

16.   SUMMARY OF DISTRICT ELECTION RESULTS 
 
To note the results of the recent District Council elections. 
 

25 - 26 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
Please note that the meeting will be livestreamed. 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2024 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1 Summary 
 
1.1 To select a Chair of the Council for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 
2 Details 

 
2.1 The Council’s method of electing a Council Chair is based on a points system that 

was first agreed by Full Council on 8th March 1988 (Minute No 229/88) and 19th 
April 1988 (Minutes No398/88).  Points are allocated to political parties each year in 
accordance with the number of seats held following local elections in May.  Points 
are then added to an accumulated points total which is carried forward year on year 
with point deductions being made according to a number of rules set out in the 
original resolution and attached as an annex to this report.  
 

2.2 Point totals are worked out in advance of each Annual Council meeting and the 
political party with the most points is given the opportunity to appoint a Chair of their 
choosing for the duration of the Municipal Year. 
 

2.3 At the time of Annual Council in May 2023 the total number of points held by each 
political party was as set out in the table below.  The Liberal Democrat group held 
the most points and were given the option to appoint the Council’s Chair for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year.  Subsequent to this, and in accordance with Rule b, 39 
points were then deducted from the accumulated points total of the Liberal 
Democrat group as set out below. 

 

 
Points as at Full 

Council May 2023  
Points as at 
1 May 2024 

Liberal Democrats 
62 23 

Labour 
24 24 

Conservatives 
3 3 

Green 
3 3 

 
2.4 Following the District Council Elections on 2 May 2024, each group received one 

additional point for 
[...]
) Any amendments or variations to the scheme to be subject to the formal approval 

of the Council. 
 
 (k) The points accumulated by independent or temporary political groups which 

ceased to be represented on the Council to be distributed evenly between the 
remaining party political groups (or otherwise dealt with as may be agreed between 
Party Group Leaders). 

 
 

ANNEX 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Full Council held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 from 7.30  - 10.30 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Raj Khiroya (Chair), Councillor Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Matthew Bedford, Ruth Clark, Stephen Cox, Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, 
Philip Hearn, Lisa Hudson, Joan King, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, David Major, Keith Martin, 
Debbie Morris, Ian Morris, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes, Kevin Raeburn, Paul Rainbow, 
Reena Ranger, David Raw, Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth, Roger Seabourne, Narinder Sian, 
Jonathan Solomons, Jon Tankard and Anne Winter 
 
Apologies:  Councillors Sara Bedford, Louise Price and Chris Whately-Smith 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Stephen Rix, Associate Director Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive 
 

 
64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Full Council held on 12th December 2023 be 
approved as being a correct record and are signed by the Chair. 
 
 

65 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Raj Khiroya spoke about the events that he had attended in his capacity as Chair of 
the Council.  These had included accompanying the High Sherrif of Hertfordshire on a tour of 
the District’s libraries, attending the Special Constables Attestation Event and participating in 
the flag raising service for Holocaust Memorial Day.   
 
The Chair announced that he had chosen 
[...]
4.58 

Sarratt 1470.76 1715.89 1961.03 2206.15 2696.41 3186.66 3676.91 4412.30 

Watford Rural 1452.16 1694.19 1936.23 2178.25 2662.31 3146.36 3630.41 4356.50 

Unparished 1455.92 1698.58 1941.24 2183.89 2669.20 3154.51 3639.81 4367.78 

 

 
72 COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024  

 
Council considered a report setting out the Council’s proposed Pay Policy Statement for the 
2024/25 financial year. 
 
A motion to approve the Council’s Pay Policy Statement was proposed by Councillor Sarah 
Nelmes, seconded by Councillor Keith Martin, put to the vote and carried by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2024 be approved. 
 
NOTE 
Councillor Jonothon Solomons left the meeting at 8.55pm and returned at 8.57pm 
 
 

73 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Council considered a report setting out the recommendations arising from the meetings of the 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 4th December 2023 and 29th January 2024. 
 
Procurement Strategy 
 
It was noted that Appendix C had been omitted from the Strategy and it was agreed that this 
would be added before the Strategy was published. 
 
A motion to approve the Procurement Strategy was proposed by Councillor Keith Martin, 
seconded by Councillor Sarah Nelmes, put to the vote and, subject to the addition of Appendix 
C to the Strategy, passed by common assent. 
 
Amendment to the Constitution in respect of the Standards Procedure 
 
A motion to approve the proposed amendments to the Council’s Standards Procedure was 
proposed by councillor Sarah Nelmes, seconded by Councillor Keith Martin, put to the vote 
and carried by common assent. 
 
Amendment to the Constitution in respect of the Recording of Private Meetings 
 
Council was informed the recent recording of a private briefing without the consent of the 
attendees it was considered to be a clear breach of trust.  As such it was considered 
necessary to incorporate additional guidance into the Council’s Constitutio
[...]
 and carried by common assent. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment set out above, the final Service Plans 2024-2027 
be agreed. 
 
NOTE 
Councillors Steve Drury returned to the room at 9.23pm 
Councillor Andrea Fraser left the room at 9.23pm and returned at 9.25pm 
 
 

77 REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Council considered a report setting out a recommendation from the Regulatory Services 
Committee that authority be delegated to the Returning Officer to make changes to the 
location of polling stations in the event of polling station being unexpectedly unavailable in the 
run up to an election. 
 
It was confirmed that the location and suitability of the District’s polling places were regularly 
reviewed outside the statutory review cycle to ensure that all venues used were appropriate. 
 
A motion approving the proposed delegation was proposed by Councillor  
Matthew Bedford, seconded by Councillor Anne Winter put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that Authority be delegated to the Returning Officer, in consultation with the 
relevant ward members and local election agents, to make any necessary amendments to 
polling places to enable changes to be made at short notice should a polling place not be 
available at the time an election was called. 
 

78 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 

Page 18



 

Council considered a report seeking approval to extend the term of office for the current 
Independent Person Mr Kenneth Lee and appoint Mrs Tracey Heather as a second 
Independent Person. 
 
A motion to approve the proposals was moved by Councillor Sarah Nelmes, seconded by 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to the requirements of the Localism Act 2011:  

i. Mr Kenneth Lee be reappointed to the position of Independent Person for a four year 
period to 31 October 2028.  

ii. Mrs Tracy Heather be appointed to the position of Independent Person for a four year 
period to 31 October
[...]
e role of an Independent Person is voluntary. They are neither officers of the 

Council nor members. The Independent Person does not receive a salary for their 

work however they are allowed to claim an allowance and expenses. 

 

 Current Position 

 

2.7 At its meeting in January, Council agreed the reappointment of Mr Kenneth Lee and 

appointment of Mrs Tracy Heather to the role of Independent Person for a period of 

four years.    

Page 21

Agenda Item 15



Review of Arrangements for an Independent Person. 

 

2.9 It is good practice to have between two and four Independent Persons. Two is the 

recommended minimum as the same Independent Person should not advise both the 

Monitoring Officer and Subject Member on the same complaint. To ensure that the 

Council had a pool of Independent Persons which it could approach for advice it was 

considered prudent to recruit additional independent Persons. 

 

2.11 The law provides that a person may not be appointed as an Independent Person 

unless the position has been advertised, the person has submitted an application to 

fill the vacancy and the person’s appointment has been approved by a majority of 

members of the Council (see section 28(8)(c) Localism Act 2011). 

 

2.12 An advertisement advising of the position was placed on the Council’s website during 

September 2023. Lucy Richards was shortlisted but asked for her interview to be put 

back to early in 2024.  

 

2.13 In January 2024, she was interviewed by a panel consisting of the Associate Director 

Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), the Committee and Election 

Services Manager and Principal Lawyer (Property).  

 

2.13 Following this recruitment exercise it is recommended that Council appoint Mrs Lucy 

Richards to act as a third Independent Person for a four year term of office 

commencing immediately as she has already completed statutory training.  Mrs 

Richards has significant experience of dealing with complex complaints and 

personnel matters during her many years of employment in the private sector and 

has the transferable skills that are considered a good match for the role. 

 

3 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 The following two options have been identified for consideration: 
 

 Option 1: To appoint Mrs Lucy Richards as Independent Persons for a period of 4 
years.  

 Option 2: To not appoint a third Independent Person.  
 
3.2 Option 1 provides for a greater degree of resilience and capacity and for this reason 

Option 1 is the recommended option. 
 
 

4 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 
 
4.1 This report does not align directly to any of the priorities in the Council Plan. In 

accordance with the Localism Act 2011 the Authority has a statutory duty to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members of the authority. 
 

5 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no additional resource requirements. Any claims for allowances and 

expenses would be covered by the Members’ budget. 

6 Legal Implications 
 

6.1  Legal implications are contained in the body of the report. 
 

Page 22



7 Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

None 
 

8 Recommendations 
 

8.1 That pursuant to the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 Council: 
 
i) appoint Mrs Lucy Richards to the position of Independent Person for a four year 

period to 31st May 2028 
 
 

Background papers 
The Localism Act 2011  
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL COUNCIL 
DISTRICT ELECTIONS SUMMARY OF ELECTION RESULTS 

21 MAY 2024 
 
 

WARD 
NAMES OF 
CANDIDATES 

DESCRIPTION 
NO. OF VOTES 

(* = Elected) 

Abbots Langley & 
Bedmond 

Bedford, Mathew 
Farrington, James 
Rayment, Michael 
Tailor, Hitesh 
 

Liberal Democrats 
Labour Party 
The Green Party 
Conservative Party 

939* 
222 
121 
322 

Carpenders Park Alley, Christopher 
Chandra, Deesha 
Turner, Katherine 
Waite, Wi
[...]
ence, Christopher 
Southall, Rhys 
Trivedi, Kavan 
 

Labour Party 
The Green Party 
Liberal Democrats 
Conservative Party 

788* 
112 
104 
568 

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Chair
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	15 Appointment of an Independent Person
	16 Summary of District Election Results



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Annual Council 

Tuesday, 21 May 2024 
Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth 

(7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 

Present: Councillors Christopher Alley, Matthew Bedford, Sara Bedford, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, 
Harry Davies, Andrea Fraser, Elinor Gazzard, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Rue Grewal, Philip Hearn, 
Lisa Hudson, Tony Humphreys, Khalid Hussain, Raj Khiroya, Joan King, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, 
David Major, Keith Martin, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell, Debbie Morris, Ian Morris, Sarah Nelmes, 
Louise Price, Kevin Raeburn, Reena Ranger, David Raw, Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth, 
Narinder Sian, Tom Smith, Jonathan Solomons, Cheryl Stungo, Jon Tankard, Chris Whately-Smith 
and Anne Winter 
 
Apologies: Councillor Steve Drury 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Stephen Rix, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive 
 

 
CL1/24 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst  and seconded by Councillor Matthew 
Bedford that Councillor Raj Khiroya be elected Chair for the ensuing year. There being no 
further nominations, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Raj Khiroya be appointed as the Chair of Three Rivers District 
Council for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Raj Khiroya made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Chair and 
was invested with the Chair’s Chain of Office 
 

COUNCILLOR KHIROYA IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

CL2/24 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was moved by Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst and seconded by Councillor Matthew 
Bedford that Councillor Tony Humphreys be appointed Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tony Humphreys be appointed Vice-Chair of Three Rivers District 
Council for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Tony Humpreys made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office of 
Deputy Chair and was invested with the Deputy Chair’s Chain of Office 
 
 

CL3/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
A query was raised in relation to the resolution in respect of the polling place review not being 
fully recorded.  It was agreed that approval of the minutes would be deferred to enable this to 
be clarified.  
 
 



 

CL4/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

CL5/24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair thanked Council for the honour of investing him as Chair of the Council for the 
ensuing municipal year and welcomed newly elected councillors. 
 
 

CL6/24 APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sarah Nelmes, and seconded by Councillor Matthew Bedford, 
that Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst be appointed as the Leader of the Council for the 
2024/25 municipal year.  There being no other nominations the proposal was agreed by 
general assent. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst be appointed as Leader of the Council 
for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
NOTE 
Councillor Sara Bedford left the room at 19:43 
 
 

CL7/24 APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND LEAD 
MEMBERS  

 
Council considered proposed appointments to the positions of Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Lead Members. 
 
Councillor Stephen Cox moved an amendment to the proposal, that all the tabled names for 
the positions of Lead Members were to be accepted with the exception of the nomination of 
Councillor Sara Bedford and that the Majority Group be asked to submit an alternative 
nomination for the position of Lead Member for Housing and Public Health.  The amendment 
was seconded by Councillor Chris Mitchell and duly debated. 
 
Before the start of the debate, Councillor Keith Martin informed Council that he had an 
ongoing conduct complaint against Councillor Sara Bedford and as a consequence it would be 
inappropriate for him to participate in the debate and he left the room for the duration. 
 
In moving his amendment Councillor Stephen Cox expressed the view that the decision was 
not a party political one and was a considered view based on history, precedence and facts 
including two complaints with the Group’s party head office about the behaviour of the 
member in question, complaints from officers about the member, the regular submission of 
questions to Full Council that were hostile in their nature towards the administration, 
inappropriate and hostile behaviour towards other councillors in public meetings and incidents 
of bullying behaviour towards other councillors, which the Liberal Democrat group had failed to 
condemn.  Concern was also expressed about the way that Councillor Bedford had claimed 
that she had chosen to resign as Leader of the Council when in reality she had lost a vote of 
no confidence and been forced to step down.  As a result of these concerns, it was considered 
unconscionable that someone of this character should be placed in a position of leadership 
within the council.  
 
Speaking in support of the amendment Councillors Chris Mitchell, Narinder Sian, Ciaran 
Reed, Joan King and Ian Morris all expressed the view that the allegations covered a 
substantial period of time and that by supporting the nomination of Councillor Sara Bedford it 
would signal to officers and the public that the Council condoned bullying. 



 

 
The debate having concluded the amendment was put to the vote and lost.  The voting was 
For the amendment 18, Against the amendment 19, abstaining none. 
 
The amendment having fallen, the substantive motion was then debated. 
 
In moving the substantive motion, Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst expressed his 
confidence in the abilities of all the nominated Lead Members to perform the allocated duties 
to the best of their abilities and that they would respect both offers and members.  Any Lead 
Member not doing so would be held to account. 
 
Speaking against the motion Councillors Stephen Cox, Oliver Cooper, Chris Mitchell and 
Ciaran Reed all expressed the view that as they did not agree with the appointment of one 
proposed lead member then it would be inappropriate for them to vote for the proposed Lead 
Members as a block.   
 
The debate having concluded the substantive motion was put to the vote and carried.  The 
voting was For the proposed appointments 20, Against the proposed appointments 18, 
Abstaining none. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. Councillor Matthew Bedford be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the 
2024/25 municipal year. 

ii. The following be appointed as Lead Members for the 2024/25 municipal year: 

 Councillor Matthew Bedford, Lead Member Resources 

 Councillor Louise Price, Lead Member for Infrastructure and Economic 
Development 

 Councillor Sarah Nelmes, Lead Member General Public Services 

 Councillor Sara Bedford, Lead Member Housing and Public Health 

 Councillor Chris Lloyd, Leda Member Leisure 

 Councillor Andrew Scarth, Lead Member Community Safety and Partnerships 

 Councillor Jon Tankard, Lead Member Sustainability and Climate Change 
 
NOTE 
Councillor Rue Grewal arrived at 19:45 
Councillor Keith Martin left the meeting at 19:51 
Councillor Sara Bedford returned to the meeting at 20:09 
Councillor Reena Ranger left the meeting at 20:11 
Councillor Andrew Scarth left the meeting at 20:13 
Councillor Keith Martin returned to the meeting at 20:15 
 
 

CL8/24 REVIEW OF POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMITTEES  

 
The Council was required by law to allocate seats in proportion to the political composition of 
the Council, with the aggregate membership of all the committees also being proportionate. 
The Council received a report setting out a proposed scheme of proportionality. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, seconded by Councillor Matthew 
Bedford and 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the committees as set out at Annex A of the agenda report be appointed with the 
committee sizes shown; and 



 

(ii) the scheme of proportionality as set out at Annex A of the agenda report be adopted 
for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
NOTE 
Councillors Rue Grewal, Andrea Fraser and Reena Ranger left the meeting at 20:19 
Councillor Narinder Sian left the meeting and then returned at 20:20 
 
 

CL9/24 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES  
 
Council considered proposed nominations to the standing committees of the Council.  It was 
also proposed that the General Public Services and Economic Development Committee and 
the Climate Change, Leisure and Community Committee be renamed to General Public 
Services, Community Safety and Infrastructure Committee and the Climate Change, Leisure 
and Housing Committee respectively so that they better reflected the subjects covered by 
each committee’s terms of reference. 
 
It was moved by the Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, seconded by Councillor Matthew 
Bedford, and 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The General Public Services and Economic Development Committee and the Climate 

Change, Leisure and Community Committee be renamed as the General Public 
Services, Community Safety and Infrastructure Committee and the Climate Change, 
Leisure and Housing Committee respectively; and 

ii. the membership of the standing committees of the Council for 2024/25 be as follows: 
 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Councillors Matthew Bedford, Sara Bedford, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Andrea Fraser, 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Philip Hearn, Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes, Louise 
Price, Reena Ranger, Andrew Scarth and Jon Tankard. 
 
Planning Committee 
Councillors Matthew Bedford, Sara Bedford, Harry Davies, Elinor Gazzard, Philip Hearn, 
Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Debbie Morris, David Raw, Chris Whately-Smith 
 
Named substitutes 
Councillors Christopher Alley, Stephen Cox, Andrea Fraser, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Khalid 
Hussain, Raj Khiroya, Abbas Merali, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price and Narinder Sian.   
 
Licensing Committee 
Councillors Stepen Cox, Harry Davies, Andrea Fraser, Rue Grewal, Tony Humphrey, Raj 
Khiroya, David Major, Sarah Nelmes, Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth and Narinder Sian. 
 
Regulatory Committee 
Councillors Stepen Cox, Harry Davies, Andrea Fraser, Rue Grewal, Tony Humphrey, Raj 
Khiroya, David Major, Sarah Nelmes, Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth and Narinder Sian. 
 
General Public Services, Community Safety and Infrastructure Committee 
Councillors Christopher Alley, Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Lisa 
Hudson, Joan King, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price, Kevin Raeburn, Andrew Scarth and Narinder 
Sian. 
 
Climate Change, Leisure and Housing Committee 
Councillors Sara Bedford, Andrea Fraser, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Jon Tankard, Reena 
Ranger, Ciaran Reed, Tom Smith, Jonathan Solomons, Cheryl Stungo and Anne Winter. 
 



 

Audit Committee 
Councillors Rue Grewal, Lisa Hudson, Tony Humphreys, Khalid Hussain, Raj Khiroya, Keith 
Martin, Ian Morris, Ciaran Reed, Tom Smith and Jonathan Solomons 
 
Council Tax Setting Committee 
Councillors Matthew Bedford, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Philip Hearn and one 
further Liberal Democrat nominee to be advised if required. 
 
 

CL10/24 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS OF THE COMMITTEES OF 
THE COUNCIL  

 
Council considered proposed nominations to the positions of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the 
committees and sub-committees of the Council. 
 
It was noted that the General Public Services, Community Safety and Infrastructure 
Committee and the Climate Change, Leisure and Housing Committee would each be co-
chaired by their three respective Lead Members. 
 
RESOLVED that councillors be appointed to the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
committees of the Council as set out below: 
 
Policy & Resources Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice-chair - Councillor Matthew Bedford 
 
General Public Services, Community Safety & Infrastructure Committee 
To be co-chaired by the three respective lead members 
 
Climate Change, Leisure & Housing Committee 
To be co-chaired by the three respective lead members 
 
Planning Committee 
Chair - Councillor Chris Whatley-Smith 
Vice-chair - Councillor Sara Bedford 
 
Licensing Committee 
Chair - Councillor Harry Davies 
Vice-chair - Councillor Tony Humphreys 
 
Regulatory Services Committee 
Chair - Councillor Harry Davies 
Vice-chair - Councillor Tony Humphreys 
 
Audit Committee 
Chair - Councillor Tony Humphreys 
Vice-chair - Councillor Tom Smith 
 
Constitution Sub-Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice chair - Councillor Matthew Bedford 
 
Equalities Sub-Committee 
Chair - Councillor Anne Winter 
Vice-chair - Councillor Kevin Raeburn 
 
Local Plan Sub-Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 



 

Vice chair - Councillor Louise Price 
 
Shareholder and Commercial Ventures Scrutiny Panel 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice-chair - Councillor Matthew Bedford 
 
 

CL11/24 APPOINTMENT OF WORKING GROUPS AND OTHER BODIES OF THE COUNCIL 
AND THE MEMBERSHIP FOR 2024/25  

 
Council considered proposed appointments to the Sub-Committees of the Council and other 
Council bodies for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. that appointments be made to the Sub Committees and other Bodies of the Council as 

set out below: 
 

Constitution Sub-Committee 
Councillors Matthew Bedford, Sara Bedford, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Stephen Giles-
Medhurst, Chris Lloyd, Debbie Morris,  Louise Price and Narinder Sian 
 
Equalities Sub-Committee 
Councillors Stephen Cox,  Lisa Hudson, Khalid Hussain, Raj Khiroya, Abbas Merali,  Kevin 
Raeburn, Tom Smith, Cheryl Stungo and Anne Winter 
 
Local Plan Sub-Committee 
Councillors Christopher Alley, Matthew Bedford, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Steve Drury, 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Philip Hearn, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price and 
Andrew Scarth.  
 
Shareholder and Commercial Venture Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Matthew Bedford, Sara Bedford, Stephen Cox, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Philip 
Hearn, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes and Louise Price. 
 
Three Rivers Community Safety Partnership Board 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
 
Three Rivers Local Strategic Partnership 
Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst and Andrew Scarth.  Substitute Councillor Sarah 
Nelmes. 
 
Community Safety Board (Police and Crime Commissioner Board) 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
 
Environmental Forum 
Councillors Raj Khiroya, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Louise Price, Kevin Raeburn, Cheryl 
Stungo and Jon Tankard. 
 
Chair – Councillor Jon Tankard 
Vice-chair – Councillor Chris Lloyd 
 
Seniors’ Forum 
Councillor Keith Martin 
 
Youth Council 
Councillors Ciaran Reed, Narinder Sian and Jonathan Solomons 
 



 

ii. Appointments to the following bodies would be made on an ‘as-required’ basis:  
 Standards Regime 
 Appointments Committee 
 Appeals Committee 
 Investigatory and Disciplinary Committee 
 Internal Complaints Panel 
 Staff Employer Forum 

 
NOTE 
Councillors Andrea Fraser and Reena Ranger returned at 20:25 
 
 

CL12/24 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR EACH OF THE LOCAL 
AREA FORUMS  

 
Council considered the proposed appointments to the positions of Chair and Vice-chair of the 
Local Area Forums for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
It was proposed that the Local Area Forums’ Terms of Reference were revised so that forums 
were to meet no more than four times a year on dates agreed by the Chair and Vice-chair and 
with the consent of the majority of members in that area.  In addition the positions of Chairs 
and Vice-chairs were to be shared across the political groups.  It was noted that these 
changes would need to be ratified by the Full Council at their next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the following appointments be made to the Chair and Vice Chair positions on the Local 
Area Forums 
 

 Chair Vice-chair 
Abbots Langley Councillor Sara Bedford Councillor Elinor Gazzard 
Chorleywood and Sarratt Councillor Harry Davies Councillor Ciaran Reed 
Croxley Green Councillor Steve Drury Councillor Chris Mitchell 
Rickmansworth Councillor Sarah Nelmes Councillor Debbie Morris 
Watford Rural Councillor Ian Morris Councillor Andrew Scarth 

 
ii. The proposed changes to the Forums’ terms of reference would be brought to the next 

meeting of Full Council for consideration. 
 
  

CL13/24 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Council considered a report setting out its proposed appointments to Outside Bodies for the 
2024/25 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that representation on the Moor Park Mansion Heritage Foundation Trust to be 
increased from 3 to 4 with one representative from each group to be appointed and one 
representative from each group would be appointed to the South Oxhey Community Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council appoints representatives to outside bodies as set out below: 
 
East of England Local Government Association  
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
 
Chilterns Conservation Board 
Councillor Louise Price 
 
 



 

Denham Aerodrome Consultative Committee 
Councillor Raj Khiroya 
 
Herts Waste Partnership 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Substitute) 
 
LGA General Assembly 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Councillor Matthew Bedford (Substitute) 
 
Hertfordshire Building Preservation Trust 
Councillor Elinor Gazzard 
 
Herts County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Tony Humphreys 
Substitute vacancy 
 
Three Rivers Museum Trust 
Councillor Keith Martin 
 
Moor Park Mansion Heritage Foundation Trust 
Councillor Stephen King 
Councillor Reena Ranger 
Councillor Narinder Sian 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
 
New Agreement Traffic Management Act 2004 Adjudication Joint Committee  
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
Substitute vacancy 
 
Abbots Langley Community Centre Management Committee 
Councillor David Major 
 
Hertfordshire Police and Crime Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
Substitute vacancy 
 
Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
 
Herts Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership 
Councillor Jon Tankard 
Councillor Chris Mitchell 
 
Herts Growth Board 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Councillor Matthew Bedford (Substitute) 
 
South West Herts Strategic Planning Members Group 
Councillor Stephen Giles Medhurst 
Councillor Louise Price (Substitute) 
 
Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
Councillor Sara Bedford (Observer) 
 
 
 



 

South Oxhey Community Board 
Councillor Rue Grewal 
Councillor Joan King 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
 
 

CL14/24 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
Council considered a report setting out a proposal to appoint a third person to the Council’s 
pool of Independent Persons.  The recommendation to appoint Mrs Lucy Richards to the pool 
of Independent Persons was proposed by Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, seconded by 
Councillor Matthew Bedford, and carried by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 Mrs Lucy Richards is 
appointed to the position of Independent Person for a four year period ending 31 May 2028. 
 
NOTE 
Councillor Anne Winter left the meeting at 20:40 
Councillor Anne Winter returned at 20:42 
 
 

CL15/24 SUMMARY OF DISTRICT ELECTION RESULTS  
 
Council received and noted a summary of the election results following the District Elections 
on 2 May 2024. 
 
 
 


